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Margaret G. McHale 
Chair 

Ren Serey 
U. Governor ^=^4=^' Executive Director 

STATE OF MARYLAND 
CRITICAL AREA COMMISSION 

CHESAPEAKE AND ATLANTIC COASTAL BAYS 
1804 West Street, Suite 100, Annapolis, Maryland 21401 

(410) 260-3460 Fax: (410) 974-5338 
w ww.dnr.state .md .us/criticalarea/ 

February 24, 2009 

Ms. Patricia Cotter 
Anne Arundel County 
Office of Planning and Zoning 
2664 Riva Road, MS 6301 
Annapolis, MD 21401 

Re: 2009-0018-V - Pleasant, Randy 

Dear Ms. Cotter; 

Thank you for providing information on the above referenced variance. The applicant is 
requesting a variance to allow a dwelling addition (porch and garage) with less setbacks and 
Buffer than required. This lot was the subject of a previous Order with conditions which we 
understand to be null and void in light of this new variance request. This lot is lot is 16,973 
square feet and is located in the Intensely Developed Area (IDA). This lot is entirely 
encumbered by the 100-foot Buffer. The applicant is proposing to construct a garage and porch 
no further waterward than the existing dwelling. 

Based on the information submitted, we do not oppose this variance request. It appears that the 
applicant is proposing a bioretention planting area waterward of the existing dwelling. In 
addition, the applicant proposes to pay into fee in lieu of for the two trees proposed to be cut for 
the associated improvements to the dwelling. As necessary, the County may require additional 
mitigation. 

Thank you for the opportunity to provide comments. Please include this letter in your file and 
submit it as part of the record for this variance. Also, please notify the Commission in writing of 
the decision made in this case. 

Julie Roberts 
Natural Resource Planner 
cc: AA 685-07 

TTY for the Deaf 
Annapolis: (410) 974-2609 D.C. Metro: (301) 586-0450 
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Lt. Governor 
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Ren Serey 
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Chair 

STATE OF MARYLAND 
CRITICAL AREA COMMISSION 

CHESAPEAKE AND ATLANTIC COASTAL BAYS 
)804 West Street. Suite 100. Annapolis. Maryland 21401 

(410) 260-3460 Fax: (410) 974-5338 
www .dnr.state .md .us/criticalarea/ 

December 31, 2007 

Ms. Suzanne Schappert 
Anne Arundel County 
Office of Planning and Zoning 
2664 Riva Road, MS 6301 

Annapolis, Maryland 21401 

Re: Pleasant Variance 
2007-0394-V 

Dear Ms. Schappert: 

Thank you for sending the above-referenced variance request for review and comment. The 
applicant is requesting a variance to allow a dwelling unit with less setbacks and Buffer than 
allowed. The property is 16,973 square feet in size and is located in an Intensely Developed Area 
(IDA). The property is currently developed with a single-family house, walkways, sheds, 
stockpile, driveway, and pier. The applicant requests to raze the existing house and driveway and 
construct a new single-family house, driveway, and pervious deck. Total impervious surface on 
this site is currently 2,700 square feet (15.9%); if the variance is granted, impervious surface will 
increase to 3,872 square feet (22.8%). 

In general, this office generally does not oppose the modest additions and renovations requested 
for an existing dwelling on a grandfathered lot; however, in this instance, the applicant's request 
to allow a dwelling unit with less setbacks and Buffer is in direct conflict with Anne Arundel 
County's Zoning Code provisions regarding new structures in the 100-foot Buffer. Anne Arundel 
County Code §17-8-702(b)(l) states that "no new impervious shall be placed nearer to the 
shoreline than the existing principal structure and landscape or retaining walls, pergolas, patios, 
and swimming pools may not be considered as part of the principal structure." The proposed 
house and deck are both located closer to Mean High Water (MHW) than the existing dwelling 
unit. Therefore, we recommend that the applicant reduce the size and location of the proposed 
house so that it does not encroach closer to the shoreline than the existing home and that no new 

development be permitted closer to MHW than the existing dwelling footprint. In addition, we 
recommend that the proposed pervious deck be removed from the site plan and, in an effort to 
minimize the impacts of development activities on wetlands and shorelines, recommend that the 
applicant removes the existing sheds that are located within 100 feet of tidal wetlands. Mitigation 
for any clearing or disturbance within the Buffer for this project must be performed at a 2:1 ratio. 

TTY for the Deaf 
Annapolis: (410) 974-2609 D.C. Metro: (301) 586-0450 



Thank you for the opportunity to provide comments. Please include this letter in your file and 

submit it as part of the record for this variance. Also, please notify the Commission in writing of 

the decision made in this case. 

Sincerely, 

/f7 

Nick Kelly 
Natural Resource Planner 

cc: AA 685-07 



IN THE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

CASE NUiMBER 2009-0018-V 

RANDY PLEASANT 

FIFTH ASSESSMENT DISTRICT 

DATE HEARD; MARCH 17, 2009 

PLANNER: LORI RHODES 

DATE FILED: APRIL 1, 2009 



PLEADINGS 

Randy Pleasant, the applicant, seeks a variance (2009-0018-V) to allow a 

dwelling addition (garage, porch and steps) with less setbacks and buffer than 

required on property located along the north side of Magothy Road, southeast of 

Cypress Road, Sevema Park. 

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION 

The hearing notice was posted on the County's web site in accordance with 

the County Code. The file contains the certification of mailing to community 

associations and interested persons. Each person designated in the application as 

owning land that is located within 175 feet of the property was notified by mail, 

sent to the address furnished with the application. Mr. Pleasant testified that the 

property was posted for more than 14 days prior to the hearing. I find and 

conclude that there has been compliance with the notice requirements. 

FINDINGS 

A hearing was held on March 17, 2009, in which the witnesses were sworn 

and the following was presented with regard to the proposed variances requested 

by the applicant. 

The Applicant And The Property 

The subject property is a single-family residence with a street address of 

330 Magothy Road, in the Manhattan Beach subdivision, Severna Park (the 
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Property). The property comprises 16,973 square feet and is zoned R2-residential 

district with Chesapeake Bay Critical Area designations as intensely developed 

area (IDA) and resource conservation area (RCA). This waterfront lot on the 

Magothy River is mapped as a buffer modification area. There is an area of tidal 

wetlands inside the shoreline. Both the shoreline and tidal wetlands features 

continue along the eastern side of the property. 

The Proposed Work 

The applicant proposes to construct a 13' by 30' garage addition and a new 

9' by 9' porch area and steps. The proposed garage will be 65 feet from tidal 

wetlands and the porch area and steps will be 54 feet from tidal wetlands. 

The Anne Arundel County Code 

Anne Arundel County Code, Article 18, § 18-13-104 requires that there 

shall be a minimum 100-foot buffer landward from the mean high-water line of 

tidal waters, tributary streams, and tidal wetlands. 

§ 17-8-301(b) prohibits new structures in the 100-foot buffer, except for 

water dependent uses or shore erosion protection measures. The evidence shows 

that the proposed accessory structures will be located in the 100-foot buffer. 

§ 17-8-501 provides that the 100-foot buffer is a habitat protection area. § 

17-8-502 provides that a habitat protection area shall be preserved and protected. 

The evidence shows that the proposed accessory structures will be located in a 

habitat protection area. 



As the Property is classified IDA, no variances from the lot coverage 

requirements of the Code are required. 

The Variances Requested 

The proposed work by the applicant will require variances to the above 

provisions of the Anne Arundel County Code, specifically: 

1. Critical area variances of different distances to the buffer requirements of § 

18-13-104 for the various proposed improvements because the work will be 

located in the buffer. 

2. A critical area variance to § 17-8-301(b) because the work will create new 

structures in the 100-foot buffer. 

3. A critical area variance to § 17-8-502 because the proposed work will be 

located in a habitat protection area. 

The Evidence Submitted At The HearinL' 

Lori Rhodes, a planner with the Office of Planning and Zoning, testified 

that a significant portion of the site is tidal wetlands with the balance as buffer to 

tidal wetlands. The Property is irregularly shaped and is below the minimum lot 

width and area for a lot in the R2 zone. She summarized the agency comments. 

The County's Development Division recommended relocating the stockpile away 

from the buffer, and maximizing the distance between the shoreline and the 

proposed stormwater management device. The Chesapeake Bay Critical Area 

Commission did not oppose the application but had concerns about the placement 

of the bio-retention device as show n on the site plans for the Property and the 
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mitigation that will be required. The Department of Health had no comment as the 

Property is served by public water and sewer. 

The applicant obtained variances from this Office in Case No. 2007-0394- 

V to rebuild the existing dwelling but decided not to go forward with those plans. 

Instead, the applicant has filed this application to modify the existing dwelling 

with a porch and steps and add a detached garage as shown on County Exhibit 13. 

Because the Property does not meet the minimum size requirements for a 

lot in the R2 Residential District because of its reduced size and width, reasonable 

improvements to the dwelling cannot be accomplished without obtaining a 

variance. Ms. Rhodes testified that her Office believes that the requested 

improvements are modest and in keeping with the character of the neighborhood. 

There are no objections from neighboring property owners or other agencies. Ms. 

Rhodes testified that the variance was acceptable to her Office, and would not alter 

the essential character of the neighborhood if proper stormwater management 

steps are implemented onsite. However, the stockpile area should be relocated 

away from the shoreline, the distance between the proposed stormwater device and 

the wetlands should be maximized, and mitigation plantings be placed shoreward 

of the dwelling. She also testified that the granting of the critical area variances 

requested will not adversely affect water quality or adversely impact fish, wildlife 

or plant habitat within the County's critical area or a bog protection area and will 

be in harmony with the general spirit and intent of the County's critical area 

program. 
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Randy Pleasant and his engineer, Richard Sellars. testified in support of the 

application, and explained the reasons for the placement of the proposed 

improvements. The location of wetlands severely restricts the Property. The 

garage has been placed on the side of the Property away from the water, and 

located outside the setbacks required. The proposed porch will occupy an open 

comer of the existing dwelling and will not need any setback variances as well. 

Concerns about the handling of runoff from the dwelling and garage were 

raised by the County and by Mr. Randy Bruns who testified for the Magothy River 

Association. Specifically, it appears that the bio-retention device may not be 

sufficient to handle the runoff from the improvements on the Property, in 

particular, the runoff from the garage. These concerns are better addressed during 

the permitting stage and will be left to the technicians who can better determine 

what is feasible and what is needed to address this problem. 

The shed shown on the site plan (admitted as County Exhibit 13, which 

exhibit was used in the earlier hearing and was recycled for this hearing) has been 

removed. The trees on the waterside of the Property will be retained. The 

applicant and his engineer were receptive to measures that would improve the 

control of runoff from the proposed work. 

There was no other testimony taken or exhibits received in the matter. 



DECISION 

Upon review of the facts and circumstances, I find and conclude that the 

applicant is entitled to conditional relief from the Code.1 

Requirements for Critical Area Variances 

§ 8- 1808(d)(2) of the Natural Resources Article, Annotated Code of 

Maryland, provides in subsection (ii), that k'[i]n considering an application for a 

variance [to the critical area requirements], a local jurisdiction shall presume that 

the specific development in the critical area that is subject to the application and 

for which a variance is required does not conform to the general purpose and 

intent of this subtitle, regulations adopted under this subtitle, and the 

requirements of the jurisdiction's program." (Emphasis added.) "Given these 

provisions of the State criteria for the grant of a variance, the burden on the 

applicant is very high." Becker v. Anne Arundel County, 174 Md.App. 114, 124; 

920 A.2d 1118, 1124 (2007). 

In Becker v. Anne Arundel County, supra, 174 Md.App. at 131; 920 A.2d at 

1128, the Court of Special Appeals said the following; 

In 2002, the General Assembly amended the [critical area] 

law. ... The amendments to subsection (d) provided that, (1) in order 

to grant a variance, the Board had to find that the applicant had 

satisfied each one of the variance provisions, and (2) in order to 

grant a variance, the Board had to find that, without a variance, the 

applicant would be deprived of a use permitted to others in 

1 Because the two proposed accessory structures are both located in the same area of the Property, the 
discussion that follows applies to both of them. 
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accordance with the provisions in the critical area program. ... The 

preambles to the bills expressly stated that it was the intent of the 

General Assembly to overrule recent decisions of the Court of 

Appeals, in which the Court had ruled that, (1) when determining if 

the denial of a variance would deny an applicant rights commonly 

enjoyed by others in the critical area, a board may compare it to uses 

or development that predated the critical area program; (2) an 

applicant for a variance may generally satisfy variance standards 

rather than satisfy all standards; and, (3) a board could grant a 

variance if the critical area program would deny development on a 

specific portion of the applicant's property rather than considering 

the parcel as a whole. 

In 2003, the Court of Appeals decided Lewis v. Den't of 

Natural Res., 377 Md. 382. 833 A.2d 563 (2003). Lewis was 

decided under the law as it existed prior to the 2002 amendments 

(citation omitted), and held, inter alia, that (1) with respect to 

variances in buffer areas, the correct standard was not whether the 

property owner retained reasonable and significant use of the 

property outside of the buffer, but whether he or she was being 

denied reasonable use within the buffer, and (2) that the unwarranted 

hardship factor was the determinative consideration and the other 

factors merely provided the board with guidance. Id. at 419-23. 833 

A.2d 563. 

Notwithstanding the fact that the Court of Appeals expressly 

stated that Lewis was decided under the law as it existed prior to the 

2002 amendments, in 2004 Laws of Maryland, chapter 526, the 

General Assembly again amended State law by enacting the 

substance of Senate Bill 694 and House Bill 1009. The General 

Assembly expressly stated that its intent in amending the law was to 
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overrule Lewis and reestablish the understanding of unwarranted 

hardship that existed before being "weakened by the Court of 

Appeals." In the preambles, the General Assembly recited the 

history of the 2002 amendments and the Lewis decision. The 

amendment changed the definition of unwarranted hardship [found 

in § 8-1808(d)(2)(i)] to mean that, "without a variance, an applicant 

would be denied reasonable and significant use of the entire parcel 

or lot for which the variance is requested." (Emphasis added.) 

The question of whether the applicant is entitled to the variances requested 

begins, therefore, with the understanding that, in addition to the other specific 

factors that must be considered, the applicant must overcome the presumption, 

"that the specific development in the critical area that is subject to the application 

... does not conform to the general purpose and intent of [the critical area law]."2 

Furthermore, the applicant carries the burden of convincing the Hearing Officer 

"that the applicant has satisfied each one of the variance provisions."3 (Emphasis 

added.) Anne Arundel County's local critical area variance program contains 12 

separate criteria. ...Each of these individual criteria must be met. If the applicant 

fails to meet just one of these 12 criteria, the variance is required to be denied. 

Becker v. Anne Arundel County, supra, 174 Md.App. at 124; 920 A.2d at 1124. 

(Emphasis in original.) 

" § 8-1808(d)(2)(ii) of the Natural Resources Article. References to State law do not imply that the 
provisions of the County Code are being ignored or are not being enforced. If any difference exists 
between County law and State law, or if some State criteria were omitted from County law. State law 
would prevail. See, discussion on this subject in Becker v. Anne Arundel Countw supra. 174 Md Add at 
135; 920 A.2d at 1131. 

' § 8-1808(d)(4)(ii). 
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Critical Area Variances 

Variance to the 100-Foot Buffer Requirements 

§ 18-13-104 requires that there shall be a minimum 100-foot buffer 

landward from the mean high-water line of tidal waters, tributary streams, and 

tidal wetlands. The 100-foot buffer is expanded beyond 100 feet to include 

contiguous sensitive areas, such as slopes of 15% or greater, and hydric soils and 

highly erodible soils whose development may impact streams, wetlands, or other 

aquatic environments. If there are contiguous slopes of 15% or greater, the buffer 

is expanded by the greater of 4 feet for every 1 % of slope or to the top of the 

slope, and shall include all land within 50 feet of the top of the slopes. 

The evidence shows that the area to be disturbed by the proposed work lies 

entirely within the buffer. Therefore, the proposed work requires variances of 

different distances to the buffer requirements of § 18-13-104. 

In addition, a critical area variance to § 17-8-301(b) is required because 

there will be new structures in the 100-foot buffer. 

Variance To Allow New Structures In Buffer 

§ 17-8-301(b) prohibits new structures in the 100-foot buffer, except for 

water dependent uses or shore erosion protection measures. The evidence shows 

that the garage, porch and steps will be located in the 100-foot buffer. Therefore, 

the proposed work requires a variance to § 17-8-301 (b). 
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Variance To The Habitat Protection Area Limitations 

§ 17-8-501 provides that the 100-foot buffer is a habitat protection area. § 

17-8-502 provides that a habitat protection area shall be preserved and protected. 

The evidence shows that the garage, porch and steps will be located in a habitat 

protection area. Therefore, the proposed work requires a variance to § 17-8-502. 

Requirements for Critical Area Variances 

§ 18-16-305 sets forth the requirements for granting a variance for property 

in the critical area. Subsection (b) reads, in part, as follows:4 a variance may be 

granted if the Administrative Hearing Officer finds that: 

(1) Because of certain unique physical conditions, such as exceptional 

topographical conditions peculiar to and inherent in the particular lot or 

irregularity, narrowness, or shallowness of lot size and shape, strict 

implementation of the County's critical area program would result in an 

unwarranted hardship, as that term is defined in the Natural Resources 

Article. § 8-1808 of the State Code, to the applicant. Subsection (b)(1). 

(2) A literal interpretation of COMAR, 27.01 Criteria for Local Critical Area 

Program Development or the County's critical area program and related 

ordinances will deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other 

properties in similar areas as permitted in accordance with the provision of 

Subsection (b)(6) is not set forth below because it concerns variances to develop property with bogs. 
There is no evidence that bogs are present on the Property. Therefore, this criteria is not relevant to the 
application being considered. 
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the critical area program within the critical area of the County. Subsection 

(b)(2).5 

(3) The granting of a variance will not confer on an applicant any special 

privilege that would be denied by COMAR, 27.01, the County's critical 

area program to other lands or structures within the County critical area. 

Subsection (b)(3).6 

(4) The variance request is not based on conditions or circumstances that are 

the result of actions by the applicant, including the commencement of 

development before an application for a variance was filed, and does not 

rise from any condition relating to land or building use on any neighboring 

property. Subsection (b)(4). 

(5) The granting of a variance will not adversely affect water quality or 

adversely impact fish, wildlife, or plant habitat within the County's critical 

area and will be in harmony with the general spirit and intent of the 

County's critical area program or bog protection program. Subsection 

(b)(5). 

5 The remainder of Subsection (b)(2) is not set forth as it relates to bogs. 

6 The remainder of Subsection (b)(3) is not set forth as it relates to bogs. 



(6) The applicant, by competent and substantial evidence, has overcome the 

presumption contained in the Natural Resources Article, § 8-1808(d)(2), of 

the State Code. Subsection (b)(7).7 

Furthermore, a variance may not be granted unless it is found that: (1) the 

variance is the minimum variance necessary to afford relief; (2) the granting of the 

variance will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or district in 

which the lot is located, substantially impair the appropriate use or development of 

adjacent property, reduce forest cover in the limited development and resource 

conservation areas of the critical area, be contrary to acceptable clearing and 

replanting practices required for development in the critical area, or be detrimental 

to the public welfare. 

Findings - Critical Area Variances 

I find, based upon the evidence, that the applicant is entitled to conditional 

relief from the Code: 

The evidence shows that, because of the unique physical constraints of the 

Property, i.e.. the narrowness of the Property and the proximity of wetlands and 

tidal waters, some relief from the Code is necessary to allow this grandfathered lot 

to be developed. To deny this variance would result in an unwarranted hardship 

and deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in 

Subsection (b)(6) refers to bogs, which are not present on the Property, and is not a factor in this 
application. Therefore, it is not repeated here. Subsection (b)(7) thereby becomes the 6th factor to be 
considered in deciding whether to grant or deny a variance to perform work in the critical area. 
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similar areas as permitted in accordance with the provisions of the critical area 

program within the critical area of the County. Subsection (b)(1) and (2). 

Furthermore, the granting of the critical area variances requested will not 

confer on the applicant any special privilege that would be denied by COMAR, 

27.01, the County's critical area program, to other lands or structures within the 

County critical area. There was testimony that the proposed improvements are 

comparable to similar additions to other dwellings in the neighborhood. 

Subsection (b)(3). 

I find that the critical area variances requested are not based on conditions 

or circumstances that are the result of actions by the applicant, including the 

commencement of development before an application for a variance was filed, 

and does not arise from any condition relating to land or building use on any 

neighboring property. Subsection (b)(4). 

The granting of the critical area variances requested will not adversely 

affect water quality or adversely impact fish, wildlife or plant habitat within the 

County's critical area or a bog protection area and will be in harmony with the 

general spirit and intent of the County's critical area program. The proposed work 

will be offset by the mitigation that the applicant will undertake. Subsection 

(b)(5). 

Furthermore, 1 find that the applicant, by competent and substantial 

evidence, has overcome the presumption contained in the Natural Resources 

Article, § 8-1808(d)(2), of the State Code [which is incorporated into ^ 18-16-305 
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subsection (b)(2)] because I find that the applicant would be denied reasonable 

and significant use of the entire parcel or lot for which the critical area variances 

are requested if the proposed work was not allowed. However, a strict 

interpretation of subsection (b)(7) would result in an unwarranted hardship to the 

applicant that would deprive him of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties 

in similar areas as permitted in accordance with the provisions of the critical area 

program within the critical area of the County, i.e., to improve their existing 

dwelling with a porch and detached garage. This result is buttressed by the 

minimal disturbance that will occur to the buffer if the work is performed, and the 

fact that the subdivision was platted before the critical area was passed. This 

conclusion is supported by the location of the proposed garage on the side of the 

Property that is farthest from critical area assets, and the small size of the 

proposed porch and steps. 

I further find that the critical area variances represent the minimum relief. 

There was nothing to suggest that the granting of the critical area variances would 

alter the essential character of the neighborhood, substantially impair the 

appropriate use or development of adjacent property, reduce forest cover in the 

limited development and resource conservation areas of the critical area, or cause 

a detriment to the public welfare. Other properties in the area have garages and 

porches. 

Accordingly, for the above reasons, I will grant critical area variances to § 

18-13-104 (100-foot buffer requirement), to § 17-8-301(b) (prohibition against 
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new structures in the 100-foot buffer), and to § 17-8-502 (prohibition against 

disturbance in a habitat protection area) for the garage, and porch and steps as 

shown on County Exhibit 13. 

ORDER 

PURSUANT to the application of Randy Pleasant, petitioning for variances 

to allow a dwelling addition (garage, porch and steps) with less setbacks and 

buffer than required, and 

PURSUANT to the notice, posting of the property, and public hearing and 

in accordance with the provisions of law, it is this 1st day of April, 2009. 

ORDERED, by the Administrative Hearing Officer of Anne Arundel 

County, that the applicant is granted the following variances: 

1. A critical area variance of thirty-five (35) feet to § 18-13-104 (100-foot buffer 

requirement), to § 17-8-301(b) (prohibition against new structures in the 100- 

foot buffer), and to § 17-8-502 (prohibition against disturbance in a habitat 

protection area), for the garage as shown on County Exhibit 13. 

2. A critical area variance of forty-six (46) feet to § 18-13-104 (100-foot buffer 

requirement), to § 17-8-301(b) (prohibition against new structures in the 100- 

foot buffer), and to § 17-8-502 (prohibition against disturbance in a habitat 

protection area), for the porch and steps as shown on County Exhibit 13. 

Furthermore, County Exhibit 13. referenced in this decision, is 

incorporated herein as if fully set forth and made a part of this Order. The 
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proposed improvements shown on County Exhibit 13 shall be constructed on the 

Property in the locations shown therein. 

The foregoing variances are subject to the condition that the applicant 

shall comply with any instructions and necessary approvals from the Permit 

Application Center, the Department of Health, and/or the Critical Area 

Commission. Notwithstanding any instructions from these agencies, the applicant 

shall relocate the stockpile away from the buffer and maximize the distance 

between the shoreline and the proposed stormwater management device. 

Within thirty days from the date of this Decision, any person, firm, 

corporation, or governmental agency having an interest therein and aggrieved 

thereby may file a Notice of Appeal with the County Board of Appeals. A permit 

for the activity that was the subject of this variance application will not be 

issued until the appeal period has elapsed. 

Further Section 18-16-405(a) provides that a variance expires by operation 

of law unless the applicant obtains a building permit within 18 months. 

Thereafter, the variance shall not expire so long as construction proceeds in 

accordance with the permit. 

If this case is not appealed, exhibits must be claimed within 60 days of the 

date of this Order, otherwise they will be discarded. 
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PLEADIIMCS 

Randy Pleasant, the applieant, seeks a variance (2007-0394-V) to permit a 

dwelling with less buffer than required on property located along the north side of 

Magothy Road, southeast of Cypress Road, Sevema Park. 

PUBLIC MOTlFirATiniv 

The hearing notice was posted on the County's web site in accordance with 

the County Code. The file contains the certification of mailing to community 

associations and interested persons. Each person designated in the application as 

owning land that is located within 175 feet of the property was notified by mail, 

sent to the address furnished with the application. Patrick Pyles, the applicant's 

contractor, testified that the property was posted for more than 14 days prior to the 

hearing. I find and conclude that there has been compliance with the notice 

requirements. 

findings and coNrrusTniv^ 

The applicant owns a single-family residence with a street address of 330 

Magothy Road, in the Manhattan Beaeh subdivision. Sevema Park. The property 

comprises 24,959 square feet and is split zoned R2-residential and OS-open space 

districts with Chesapeake Bay Critical Area designations as Intensely Developed 

Area (IDA) and Resource Conservation Area (RCA). This waterfront lot on the 

Magothy River is mapped as a buffer modification area. There is an area of tidal 



wetlands inside the shoreline. Both the shoreline and tidal wetlands features 

continue along the eastern side of the property. The applicant seeks to raze the 

existing dwelling (28 by 52 feet) followed by the construction of a new dwelling 

(42 by 77 feet) with waterside deck addition.1 The replacement dwelling is 

located as close as 35 feet from tidal wetlands in the east side yard. 

Anne Arundel County Code, Article 18, Section 18-13-104(a) requires a 

minimum 100-foot buffer from tidal wetlands. Accordingly, the proposal requires 

a variance of 65 feet to the tidal wetlands buffer. 

Robert Konowal, a planner with the Office of Planning and Zoning, 

testified that a significant portion of the site is tidal wetlands with the balance as 

buffer to tidal wetlands. He conceded the need for a variance to the tidal wetlands 

buffer but questioned the extent of the relief. He recommended a smaller dwelling 

(30 by 42 feet) and deck with the new construction at the minimum (7 feet) west 

side lot line. He summarized the agency comments. The County's Development 

Division recommended relocating the stockpile from the shoreline and on-site 

plantings to the extent practicable. The Chesapeake Bay Critical Area 

Commission recommended that the new dwelling be located no closer to the 

shoreline than the existing dwelling. By way of ultimate conclusion, Mr. Konowal 

thl iLTdttsSri'e feeereSted 3 deCk meaSUrin8 12 by 42 feet- ^ the hearinS' he agreed to reduce 



opposed the application as filed but offered support for a modified variance for a 

smaller dwelling to be located 47 feet from tidal wetlands.2 

Richard Sellars, the applicant's engineering consultant, testified that the 

area of disturbance is located in th^LD^), which does not restrict the amount of 

impervious coverage. Although the deck addition is closer to mean high water 

than the existing dwelling, the deck addition is pervious construction. Finally, 

there is no objection to relocating the stockpile and removing the existing shed 

near the wetland. 

Kim Pleasant submitted a series of photographs of dwellings along 

Magothy Road and in the neighborhood, some in the buffer and presumed 

approved by variance. The existing and new dwelling both include basement, 

main living level and upper level. The new dwelling includes a street-side garage 

addition. Mr. Pleasant testified that freestanding garages are common in the 

neighborhood. Although the new dwelling is wider than the existing dwelling, the 

expansion is towards the west side lot line rather than the east side wetlands. He 

believes that the request is consistent with the character of the neighborhood. 

John and William Venizelos, who reside on the adjacent property to the 

west, support the redevelopment of the property but opposed the expansion 

" Mr. Konowal also suggested reducing the limits of disturbance to tidal wetlands to no more than 10 feet 
and the incorporation of the east side stairs into the structure. 
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towards the west side lot line, or forward, which would impair their view to 

water.3 

I visited the site and the neighborhood. This is the last property on a short, 

dead-end block. The existing dwelling is centered in a level area accessed across a 

graveled drive. The topography slopes down to the prominent feature of tidal 

wetlands in the east side yard and extending to the River. There are two sheds, 

both near tidal wetlands. The yard area includes a few mature trees. The 

Venizelos dwelling is 10 to 12 feet from a fence along the common lot line. The 

Venizelos dwelling is two-stories with a two-level waterside deck addition and 

porches built into the east side fafade. There is also a driveway in the east side 

yard extending down to the water. There is no garage, but there is surface parking 

behind the dwelling and an older cottage near the common lot line closer to the 

road. This is an older community with a number of nonconforming structures, 

including accessory structures on the street side. 

The standards for granting variances are contained in Section 18-16-305. 

Under subsection (b), for a property in the Critical Area, a variance to the Critical 

Area program requirements may be granted only after determining that (1) due to 

unique physical conditions, peculiar to the lot, a strict implementation of the 

program would result in an unwarranted hardship to the applicant; (2) a literal 

J John Venizelos also suggested that the site plan does not reflect a triangular area between the two 
properties. And finally, William Venizelos testified that the applicant has already disturbed the tidal 
wetlands. In response, Ms. Pleasant testified that the triangular area was divided between the two 
properties prior to 1928. Mr. Pleasant testified that the only disturbance to the wetlands has been the 
authorized removal of phragmites. 
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interpretation of the program will deprive the applicant of rights commonly 

enjoyed by other properties in similar areas within the Critical Area; (3) the 

granting of the variance will not confer on the applicant any special privilege that 

would be denied by the program to other lands within the Critical Area; (4) the 

variance request is not based on circumstances resultant of actions by the applicant 

and does not arise from conditions relating to land use on neighboring property; 

and (5) the granting of the variance will not adversely affect water quality or 

adversely impact fish, wildlife or plant habitat within the Critical Area and will be 

in harmony with the general spirit and intent of the program. Under subsection 

(c), any variance must be the minimum necessary to afford relief; and its grant 

may not alter the essential character of the neighborhood, substantially impair the 

appropriate use or development of adjacent property, or be detrimental to the 

public welfare. 

Upon review of the facts and circumstances, I have determined that the 

applicants are entitled to modified, conditional relief from the code. This property 

satisfies the test of unique physical conditions, consisting of the extent of the 

wetlands and buffer, such that a strict application of the program would result in 

an unwarranted hardship. Under a literal application of the program, the applicant 

would be denied the right to redevelop the property with a dwelling, a right 

commonly enjoyed elsewhere in the Critical Area; conversely, the granting of 

relief is not a special privilege that the program typically denies. There is no 

indication that the need for relief results from the actions of the applicant. Nor 
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will a conditional, modified variance adversely impact Critical Area assets. 

As is often the case, the more difficult aspect of the case is to ascertain the 

minimum relief. For this application, there are several choices: the applicants' 

proposal; Mr. Konovval's suggestion of a much smaller house at the minimum 

west side lot line; the Commission's suggestion of no new development closer to 

mean high water; and the Venizelos' suggestion of no new development closer to 

the west side lot line or mean high water. Weighing the choices, I find and 

conclude that the minimum relief is a dwelling measuring 36 by 52 feet with a 

pervious waterside deck addition measuring 12 by 16 feet. The replacement 

dwelling shall be located no closer than 38 feet from tidal wetlands and no closer 

than 10 feet from the west side lot line. In addition, the deck addition shall be no 

closer to mean high water than the front facade of the existing dwelling. I also 

find that the grant of the modified, conditional relief will not alter the essential 

character of the neighborhood, substantially impair the use or development of 

adjacent property or constitute a detriment to the public welfare. The modified 

approval is subject to the conditions in the Order. 

ORDER 

PURSUANT to the application of Randy Pleasant, petitioning for a 

variance to permit a dwelling with less buffer than required, and 

PURSUANT to the notice, posting of the property, and public hearing and 

in accordance with the provisions of law, it is this ^ ^clay of February 2008, 
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ORDERED, by the Administrative Hearing Officer of Anne Arundel 

County, that the applicant is granted a modified buffer variance of 62 feet to 

permit a dwelling measuring 36 by 52 feet with pervious waterside deck addition 

measuring 12 by 16 feet. The approval is subject to the following conditions: 

I waterside deck addition shall be no closer to mean high 

water than the front fa9ade of the existing dwelling. 

2. The west side yard shall be no less than 10 feet wide. 

3. The stockpile shall be relocated from the shoreline as directed by 

the Permit Application Center and the applicant shall provide 

mitigation plantings as determined by the Permit Application 

Center. 

4. The storage sheds shall be removed from the premises. 

Stephen M. LeGendre 

Administrative Hearing Officer 

NOTICE TO APPLICANT 

Within thirty days from the date of this Decision, any person, firm, 

corporation, or governmental agency having an interest therein and aggrieved 

thereby may file a Notice of Appeal with the County Board of Appeals. 

Further Section 18-16-405(a) provides that a variance expires by operation 

of law unless the applicant obtains a building permit within eighteen months. 
Thereafter, the variance shall not expire so long as construction proceeds in 

accordance with the permit. 

If this case is not appealed, exhibits must be claimed within 60 days of the 

date of this Order, otherwise they will be discarded. 
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ANNE ARUNDEL SOIL CONSERVATION DISTRICT 
l)KTAILS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR 

VEGETATIVE ESTABLISHMENT 

Following initial soil disturbances or redisturbance, permanent or temporary stabilization 
shall be completed within seven calendar days, fort he. surface of all perimeter controls, 
dikes, .swales, ditches, perimeter slopes, and all slopes greater than 3 horizoritai to 1 
vertical (3:1) and fourteen' days for all other disturbed or graded areas on the project site. 

OUTFALL SUITABlLrri 1 . 
3530-3425-1900, Pt.~lot 13, .Ma'nh^t'tan Beacli 

330 Magbthy Road, Severna Park, MD . 21146- 

STORMWATER MANAGEMENT DESIGN 
330 MA60THY RD. 
INDIVIDUAL LOT DEVELOPMENT 
LOD BETWEEN S000 SF AND 15000 SF 
REQUIRED TO PROVIDE; 
WATER QUALITY VOLUME WQv, , 
RECHARGE VOLUME Rev, and ■ 
CHANNEL PROTECTION VOLUME Cpv 

Hindtnon ft. 

1. Permanent Seeding': 

Soil Tests; Lime and fertilizer will be applied per soil tests results for sites 
greater than 5 adres. Soil tests'will be done at completion ofinitial rough 
grading or as recommended by the sediment control inspector. Rates and 
analyses will be provided to the grading inspector as .well as the contractor. ■ 

I. Occurrence of acid sulfate soils (grayish black color) will require covering 
with a minimum of 12 inches of clean soil with 6 'inches^minimum capping 
of top soil. No stockpiling of material is allowed. If needed, soil tests 
should be done before and after a 6-week incubation period to allow 
oxidation ofsulfates. 

ARUNDEL 
: BEACH-; SOIL TYPE COLLINGTON 

HYDROLOGIC SOIL GROUP. 
S= 0.29 0 

A- SITE AREA= 

IOAO , o 0.08 
0:389648 AC 

0.29. 0.14 
16973 SF . Poblmoa f. 

CHA»ITA 
fWAVT 

0.088889 Ai = IMPERVIOUS AREA = 
IMPERVIOUS PERCENTAGE 5=1 =A/AI MOORING3 

ON THE 
MAGOTHY 

«OaiA V 

MAOQ^ /CAPRI 
'ESTATES Rv=0.05+0.009(1) 0.255314 . . 

1= .22.8127 
WATER QUALITY VOI.UME 
WQv=(P)RvKA)/12= 0.00829 AC. FT. OR 36W208 C 

WATER QUALITY VOLUME MINIMUM REQUIRED (IF I < 15%) 
WQv=(.2)(A)/12= ' .0.006494 AC. FT. OR 282.8833. C 

RECHARGE VOLUME % VOLUME METHOD (STRUCTURAL) ■ 
Rev={S)(Rv)(A)/12 = 0.002404 AC. FT. OR , 104.725 C 

RECHARGE VOLUME % AREA METHOD (NON STRUCTURAl METHODS 
Rev=(S)(Ai) = ; 0.025778 AC, 

CHANNEL PROTECTION VOLUME 
Cpv=24 hr; det of post dev., 1 yr. 24 hr storm 
Ql, 1yr. = ' • 0.26. . 
Cpv not required if QI<2CFS 

TOTAL VOLUME (Rev IS PART OF WQv) ; 361 CF 

SIZE BIORETENTION DEVICC. s , , 
SUMMARY , ' A=(WQv)(df)/[(KKhf+df)(Tf). ,,5 ' 

A=258 SF Lr i ' 
■WQv 361 CF ■ USE 3.5'X75' = 262.5 ■ " I,I 
Rev INCLIN WQv OK . 'Xc'■ % 
Cpv NOT REQUIRED. ' "T 

1AGOTHY 
MANOR 

MAKfOl 

kCX$7>, 
PLEASANT PROPERTY 
330 MAGOTHY ROAD 

STORMWATER MANAGEMENT SUMMARY TABLE 
I covi wT 

5 WANHA 

ITY/ MAP ■ 1 =2000 
SYMBOL VOLUME SWM NOTES 

REQD. PRACTICE 
CU. FT. 

WQv 361 3IORETENTION 3.5' X 75' 
12" POND 

MINIMUM SIZING 
CRITERIA 

WATER QUALITY 
VOLUME ,' 

SAME INOL IN WQv RECHAGE VOLUME 

Qi < 2 CFS 
NOT REQUIRED 

CHANNEL PROTECTION 
VOLUME ; MAGOTHY ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES INC. 

400 BEACH ROAD ■■ • . 
ARNOLD, MD 21012 
NOV. 3,2007 

N/A LOD ,<15000 OVERBANK FLOOD 
PROTECTION 

LOD <15000 

MAGOTHY RIVER 

DRAINAGE AREA yjy ■ . WL 

L INE : > 

DETAIL 24 - STABIUZEp CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE 

UOUNTABLC 8ERM (6" MIN. ) 

-"EXlSTINp PAVEMENT EARTH FILL' " 
-PIPE AS NECESSARY 

DETAIL 22A - REINFORCED SILT FENCE approvcd BY MDE 2-7-05 ■* CEOTCX-TILE CLi 
I' ' Oft . BETTER . MINtliflJM 6* OF -2"-3* AGGREGATE over length and Width of" STRyCTURe ; • • • ' . 

PROFILE 

■ W HtNlHUH LENGTH FENCC POST, ttttVCN A HtNlHUH OF IG' INTO GROUND ' N 
G' HAX1HUN CENTER TO frtirra -    EXISTING GROUND 

•16* MININUH HEIGHT OF GCOTC^TILE.CLASS T 50' MINIMUM LENGTH HINIHUM DEPTH IN GROUND 

STEEL PDST' END EXISTING PAVEMENT 
48'. MIN1HUH rCNCE—» POST LENGTH nLTCR . CLOTH " VCLDCD VIRC FtNCING H GAUGE FX 4' NCSH  

FLOW 

PERSPCCtJVC VI£V 

FENCE POST SECTION HINIHUH 20* ABOVE GROUND " UNDISTURBED GROUND 
TM 32E, P: 447 
3530-9004-9185 
MANRATTAN BEACI 
P, □, BDX 59 
SEVERNA PARK 
4,8 ACS, 'REC ARE 

• BDAT LAI 

STANDARD- SYMBOL 

EHBED GEOTEXTILC CLASS F - K RiNIHUH OF S* VERTICALLY INTO THE GROUND Construct Jon Sf>«&;f JcotJon' FENCE POST DRIVEN A HINIHUH OF 16' INTO .THE GROUND KIN. 2' OVERLAP AT JOINT CONNECT WITH WIRE OR ZIP TIE 8 ,6' 0. C. 
FILTER FABRIC—; ri l" 

1. Leooth - mSnlntjm of 50' 
2'. Width - 10' ■mthirrum. should bo fl<3r©<3 at the r<x3iiiS._ . ■ • 

STANDARD SYMBOL 3. C<>ot0xtlid toJjrtc (filter cloth) shell t>« placo<J over tt»o ox!Siting ground prior to'ploclng stoho. «*Tbo ploo opprovol author5ty noy oat roqutro slnglo fom? ly 
rosldohces to use gootextile. *U- OR 'T' POST / A Tit 

L_ XIES^ | /vaDGD WIRE FENCE 
mTNtNr. tun An.iACfNt fabric SFCTinNS 

, TOP VIEW 

2. Temporary Seeding: 
A. St coo — crushotf oggrogoto '<2' to "3"). or recl.<J?m&d'or reoyolod ooocroto oqulvolont shall bo plocod at loast 6* doop ovor the lonojh iood width of tho 
entrance. ' j • 100 pounds of dolpmitic Umestpne per 1,000 square feet. 

gp lHr 

^ 8vv t? 

WofcB mo 

14 0 0 
v '  

lL.M^ 5vTo <;f 

Construction Specifications • 
1. Hctoit fence post s»>att be a ninlnun of •<0* torvo,driven 16' nlninun Into the ground. Post shitl be stondord T or U section <»eI©htIng not less than 1.00 pound per linear foot, 
2. Geotextlte shatLbe fastened securely to each fence post with wire ties or zip ties at top and nid section and shall neet the following re<}uirenents for geotextile Class F» • " , ' 

Tensile Strength . SO lbs/in <nln. > Test. HSHT 509 Tensile Hodulus 20 lbs/In <nln. ) Test» HSHT 509 Flo* Rate 0.3 gal ft*/ ninute (nax. > Test« MSHT 322 Filtering Efficiency 75Z <n«n,> ' Test« HSHT 322 
3. Where ends of geotextile fabric jcone together, they shall be overlapped, folded ond wired tied'or .zip tied to prevent sedinent bypass. 

5; Scrfoce Water. - all surjoce wator flowing to or oivertod toword ccostructlon entrcooos shoil'bb plpod through tho jjntrooco'. maintaining positive droinogo. Pip© instoI led through tho stobll lzod construction ontronco shol I bo protocvod with a mounl-oblo berm with 5:1 slopes and a minJircrn of G' of stone over the pipe. Pipe hos 
to te. sized according t'p the drainoge.. , When the SCE fs loooted ot o high spot and"' 
hos no droinoge to convoy 0 pipe wi ll not bo necessary, .fcpo shoulc be sized • occording to the omount of runoff to be' conveyed. A G" mininum will b#' required. 

15 pounds of 10-10-10 per 1,000 square feet., ■ 

Perennial rye - 0.92 pounds per 1,000 square feet (February 1 
through April 30 or August 15 through November 1). 

Millet - 0.92 pounds per 1,000 square feet (May 1 through August 
15). ■ 1 / •• 

Fertilizer: 
TM 32E, P, 210 \ 
3530-0955-2200\ 

MARY EALSE \ 
320 MAGOTHY RDAD 
LOT 11, PT, 12 ./, 

jconstructidn entronce shci! be locoted ot every point 
jonters or leaves a construction site. • Vehicles leaving fhe entire length of the stabilized construction entrance. 

€. Location - A stobilized "•here construction traffic the site rust travel over 1 ■f7DO 

Same as 1 D and E above. 

J \ iinvpgro 1 

4. Silt Fence shall be Ihspecteij aft«r each rainfall event ond maintained »hen bulges occur or when sedlf>ent accunulatlon reached SOX of the fabric height. ITANPARD RESPONSIBILITY NOTES 
3 . No fills may be placed on frozen ground. All fill tq be placed in approximately • 

horizontal layers, eacK layer having ajdose thickness of not more th^n 8 inches. All 
fiirin roadways and parking areas is to be classified Type 2 as per Anne Arundel 

County Code - Article Section 2-308, and compacted to 90% density; compaction 
to be determined by ASTM D-1557-66T (Modified Proctor). Any fill within the 
building area is to be compacted to a minimum of 95% density, as determined by 
methods previously mentioned., Fills for pond, embankmenta.shall be compacted .as per 

"MD-378 Construction'Specifications. All other fills shall be compacted sufficiently so 
as to be stable and prevent erosion and slippage. 

4., Permanent Sod: * ' 

MARYLAND DCPARTKCNT OF ENVlftONHCNT VAjTCR KANAGCHCNT ADMINISTRATION ANNE ARUNDEL SOIL CONSERVATION DISTRICT fcrtify that; PLANTING 
SCML a. All development and construction will te done in accp*dance with this sediment and erosion 

control .plan, and further, authorize the,'right of entry for periodic on-site evaluation by the 
Anne Arundel Soil Conservation District Board of Supervisors or their authorized agents. 

b. Any responsible personnel involved in the. construction project will-have a certificate of 
• attendance from the Maryland Department of the Environments approved training program 

; for the control ofsediment and erosion before beginning the project. ' 

Responsible personnel on site: ' . ' . ■   
c If. applicable, the appropriate enclosure will be constructed arid maintained on sedinient 

t>aisin(s) included in this plan. Such structures) will be in compliance with the Artfie Arundel 
■ , , County Code. ' ' 1 * ' " 

e developer is responsib e for the acquisition of all easements, ,right, and/or rights-of-way that may 
required for the sediment and erosion control practices, stormwater management practices and the 
charge of storm water onto or across adjacent or downstream properties 'included in the plan. 

3. Initial soil disturbance or re-disturbance, permanent stabilization shall be completed within seven 
calendar1 days for the surface of all controls, dikes, swales, ditches, perinieter slopes, and all slopes 

• greater than 3 horizontal to 1 vertical (3:1) and fourteen days for all other disturbed or graded areas.on 
the project site. Temporally stabilization of the surface of perimeter controls, dikes, swales, ditches; 
and perimeter slopes may tie allowed at the discretion of the sediment control inspector. 

4.. The sediment control appr6vals on this plan extend only to areas and practices identified as proposed 
work. ' [ ' .. . " " j " '■ •. 1 • 

5. The approval of this plan or sediment- and erosion control does not relieve the developer/consultant 
from complying with Federal, State or County requirements .appertaining to environmental issues.- 

6. The developer must request that the Sediment.Cqntrol Inspector approve work completed in 
accordance with the approved erosion an4 sediment control plan, the grading or building permit, and 
the ordinance. f. . 

7. All material shall be tak^n to a site with an approved'sediment and erosion control plan. 
8. On all sites with disturbed jareas in excess of two acres, approval of the sediment and erosion control 

inspector shall be required on completion of installation of perimeter erosion and sediment controls, 
but before proceeding with any other earth disturbance or grading. This will require first, phase 
inspections. Other building or grading inspection approvalis may not be authorized until .the initial 
approval by the"sediment and erosion control inspector is given. ' 

9. Approvaj shall be requestea on final stabilization of all sites with disturbed areas in excess of two acres 
before, removal of controls. 

10. Existing topography must l>e field verified by responsible personnel to the satisfaction of the sediment 
control inspector prior to commencing work. , . • • • / / 

SAND 
FILTER LAYER 
\ H y p 

1PONDING : 
: -V MULCHi sdmifiimiiiiini 

PROTECTIVE LAYER 
OF FILTER FABRIC Installation of sod should follow permanent seeding dates;' Seedbed preparation for 

sod shail .be as noted iri section (B) above. Pertnanent sod is to be tall fescue, state 
approved sob; lime and fertilizer per permanent seeding specifications and lightly 
irrigate soil prior to laying, sbd. Sod is to be laid on the contour with all ends tightly 
abutting. Joints are'to be staggered between rows. Water and roll or tamp sod to 
insure p;isi|ive.'rdot contact with the soil. All slopes steeper thnn 3:1, as shown, are t.c 

2.5' 
PLANTING SOIL 

EX. 
HOUSE, 

FILT uR fabric 
M. WETLAND 

Pw/LLINE '■ 
TM/32E, P, 447 ■ 

■3530-9004-9185 
MANHATTAN BEACH CIVIC ASSN, ] 
P, □, BOX 59 
SEVERNA PARK : , / 
4,8 ACS, REC AREA ETC / 

Distfi'ct ljeJails^ajnd Spscificitiohs for Vegetative Establishment; Continued: 

be' permahehtly sodded or protectedwith an approved-erosion control netting. 
Additional watering for establishment may be required. Sod is not to be-installed on 
frozen ground. Sod shall not'be transpla!nted;when moisture content (dry or wet) 
and/or extreme temperature may adversely affect its survival. In the absenceiof 
adequate rainfall, irrigation should be performed, to ensure establishment of sod. 

TYPICAL SECTION 

TOP SOIL 
Jr/ ■z.s . 

ex s£4£r tap/ 

.5. Mining Operations; 

Sediment control plans for mining operations must include the following seeding 
dates and mixtures: ' ' 

SAN33 
use (SP) 
f=2.41 VHR 

February I through April 30 and August 15 through October 31, use seed mixture o 
tall fescue at the rate of 2 pounds per 1,000 square feet and scricea lespedeza at the 
minimum rate of 0.5 pounds per 1,000 square feet. 

SiRnaqirc of DeveJeg€r/Owner^. 

MAGOTHY 
|NVIPiONMENTAL 
SERVICES, INC. 

Title: O f> 
Affiliation:  [ 
Address:  I 
Telephone Number: 

6, Topsoil shall be applied as per the Standard and Specifications for Topsoil from the 
current Matyland Standards and Specifications for Soil Erosion and Sediment Control, 

VET AT COMPL 
,   ,6.5 

NOTE: Use of this information does not preclude meeting all of the requirements o 
the current Maryland Standards and Specifications for Soil-Erosion and Sediment 
Control, , . Ao^e iknsacl®! Soil C@as®r¥ati©a District 

pediment ©ad Erosion Control Approval NOTE: Projects within 4 miles of the BWI Airport will need to adhere to Maryland 
Aviation Administration's seeding specification restrictions. 

TM 32E, P, 447 / / 
3530-9004-9185 / 
MANHATTAN BE^ACH CIVLC ASSN, INC 
P, D. BOX 59 ^ — —/ ■ 
SEVERWA^SRK 
4,8 ACS, REC AREA ETC 

CONSULTANT'S CERTIFICATION 
Bat© District Official 

"The Developer's plan to c6nlrol silt and erosion is adequate to contain the silt and 
erosion on the prooertv covered, bv, the plan, f certify that this, plan of erosion and 
sediment control represents a practical' and workable plan based on my personal 
knowledge ..of this site, and was prepared in accordance with the reqOiremems of the 
Anne. Arundel Soil Conservation District Plan Submittal Guidelines and' the current 
Maryland Standards' and Specifications for. Sediment and Erosion Control, 1 have 
reviewed this erosion and sediment control plan with the owner/developer, • 

MDP.E. Liccnsc# 

•F,rmNamc: MAGOTHY ENVIReNMEilA/^ - ? 
Street Add ress • ^  SERVICES, INC f <y / 

a,,.. ^0° Beach Road | ^ 
   ARN0|-D, MARYLAm -- ///. 

SdALE 
1"==30' 
DEED 
NGRTH 

SMMI. POMS £ 

Reviewed for technical adequacy by ' 
USBA, Matur®! . Coaservation Service Maryland 

omz&fmmL "-gmdimg PMM 
MAGOTHY 

ENVIRONMENTAL 

SERVICES, IMC. 

G02013178 

*%%€> ' KA^trrwY 

?r. a.«, 
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mmi STABUZED CONSTRUCTION BIT. 
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